

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC 00-2447

HARRY N. JACOBS, *et al.*

Appellants,

vs.

**THE SEMINOLE COUNTY CANVASSING BOARD;
SANDRA GOARD; KENNETH MCINTOSH;
JOHN SLOOP; THE FLORIDA REPUBLICAN PARTY;
RYAN MITCHELL; MICHAEL LEACH; GEORGE W. BUSH;
RICHARD CHENEY; THE STATE OF FLORIDA
ELECTION CANVASSING COMMISSION; *et al.***

Appellees.

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

**THE SEMINOLE COUNTY CANVASSING BOARD,
SANDRA GOARD, KENNETH MCINTOSH AND JOHN SLOOP**

TERRY C. YOUNG, ESQUIRE

Florida Bar No. 222364

JANET M. COURTNEY, ESQUIRE

Florida Bar No. 0451088

Lowndes, Drosdick, Doster, Kantor &
Reed, P.A.

215 North Eola Drive

Post Office Box 2809

Orlando, Florida 32801

Telephone: (407) 843-4600

Counsel for Appellees

Seminole County Canvassing Board, Sandra
Goard, Kenneth McIntosh and John Sloop

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF CITATIONS iii

STATEMENT OF TYPE SIZE AND FONT vii

JURISDICTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 10

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 10

STANDARD OF REVIEW 11

ARGUMENT

I. THE CIRCUIT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT
THERE WAS NO FACTUAL OR LEGAL BASIS TO
GRANT RELIEF TO APPELLANTS 14

A. Substantial Compliance With Florida's Absentee
Voting Law 16

B. No Disparate Treatment 27

C. No Fraud, Misconduct, Corruption, Gross Negligence
or Intentional Wrongdoing 30

D. No Evidence to Place in Doubt the Results of the
Election 36

E. No Adverse Effect on the Sanctity of the Ballot or
Integrity of Election 40

VI. 42 U.S.C. SECTION 1971 PREVENTS THE COURT

FROM REJECTING VOTES BASED ON ALLEGED
TECHNICAL DEFECTS THAT DID NOT AFFECT
WHETHER THE VOTER WAS QUALIFIED41

VII.FAILURE TO NAME ADDITIONAL INDISPENSABLE
PARTIES46

VIII.WAIVER, LATCHES, ACQUIESCENCE, ESTOPPEL47

IX.ADDITIONAL POINTS ON APPEAL49

X.CONCLUSION49

XI.CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE50

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

Andres Fladell, et al. v. The Elections Canvassing Commission
of the State of Florida

(November 20, 2000, 15th Judicial Circuit)5, 6, 7, 10

Beckstrom v. Volusia County Canvassing Board

707 So.2d 720 (Fla. 1998)33

Boardman v. Esteva

323 So.2d 250, 268 n. 5

(Fla. 1976)11, 13, 15, 16, 19, 20, 21, 22, 26, 30, 32, 35, 36, 40

Brand v. Florida Power Corp.

633 So.2d 504 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994)12

Broward County Canvassing Board v. Hogan

607 So.2d 508, 510 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992)11

Burk v. Beasley

75 So.2d 7, 8-9 (Fla. 1954)14

Bush v. Palm Beach County Canvassing Board

Case No. 00-83619

Dade County School Bd. v. Radio Station WQBA

731 So.2d 638, 644-45 (Fla. 1999)11

Delgado v. Strong

360 So.2d 73 (Fla. 1978)12

F. Bolen v. Potter

452 So.2d 564, 567 (Fla. 1984)32

Frink v. State ex. rel. Turk

160 Fla. 394, 35 So.2d 10 (1948)18

Goodloe v. Madison
610 F.Supp. 240 (U.S.D.C. So. Dist. 1985)43

Gore v. Harris
Case No. SC-00-2432 (Fla. November 21, 2000)19

Greenwood v. Oates
251 So.2d 661 (Fla. 1971)12

Griffin v. Burns
570 F.2d 1065 (1st Cir. 1978)39, 44

Griffis v. Hill
230 So.2d 143 (Fla. 1969)12

Griffith v. Knoth
67 So.2d 431 (Fla. 1953)18

Harden v. Garrett
483 So.2d 409, 411 (Fla. 1985)3

In Re: Matter of Protest of Election Returns and Absentee Ballots
in November 4, 1997 Election for City of Miami
707 So.2d 1170 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1998)32

Jolley v. Whatley
60 So.2d 762 (Fla. 1952)18, 27

Markham v. Fogg
458 So.2d 1122 (Fla. 1984)13

McDonald v. Miller
90 So.2d 124 (Fla. 1956)19

McLaughlin v. State
721 So.2d 1170, 1172 (Fla. 1998)4

McLean v. Bellamy
437 So.2d 737, 742-743 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983)34, 35

McPherson v. Flynn

397 So.2d 665, 668 (Fla. 1981)3, 4

Nelson v. Robinson

301 So.2d 508, 511 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1974)14

Palm Beach County Canvassing Board v. Harris

No. 00-2346, SC00-2348, SC00-2349 (Fla. November 22, 2000)4, 13

Pan American Stone Company v. Landry

526 So.2d 197 (Fla. 4th DCA 1988)11

Parker v. Gordon

442 So.2d 273 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983)12

Pearson v. Taylor

159 Fla. 775, 776, 32 So.2d 826, 827 (Fla. 1947)3

Shapiro v. State

390 So.2d 344 (Fla. 1980) 12

cert denied 450 U.S. 982, 67 L.Ed. 2d 818, 101 S.Ct. 1519 (1981)

State ex. rel. Bisbee v. Drew

17 Fla. 67 (1879)10

State ex. rel Whitley v. Rinehart

140 Fla. 645, 192 So. 819 (1939)18

Stuart v. State

360 So.2d 406 (Fla. 1978)11

United States v. American Railway Express Company v.

Same. Southern Traffic League, et al.

265 U.S. 425, 44 S.Ct. 560, 68, L.Ed. 1087 (1924)12

STATUTES

Section 101.62, Florida Statutes
Section 101.62(b), Florida Statutes
Section 101.62(1)(a-b), Florida Statutes
Section 101.68(1) and (2)(c), Florida Statutes
Section 101.68(c)(1), Florida Statutes
Section 102.68(2)(c), Florida Statutes
Section 102.168(3), Florida Statutes
Section 102.168(3)(a), Florida Statutes
Section 102.168(4), Florida Statutes
Section 103.021, Florida Statutes
Section 103.021(5), Florida Statutes
Section 103.061, Florida Statutes
Chapter 101, Florida Statutes (1999)
Chapter 102, Florida Statutes (1999)
Section 97.041(1)(a) and (1)(b)(2), Florida Statutes (1999)
Section 102.168, Florida Statutes (1999)
Section 90.202, Florida Statute (2000)
Section 99.012(3)(a), Florida Statutes (2000)
Section 102.011, Florida Statutes (2000)
Section 102.111, Florida Statutes (2000)
Section 103.011, Florida Statutes (2000)
Section 103.021(1), Florida Statutes (2000)

MISCELLANEOUS

3 U.S.C. Section 2
3 U.S.C. Section 15
42 U.S.C. § 1971(a)(2)(B)
42 U.S.C. § 1971(e)(1)
42 U.S.C. § 1973
Advisory Opinion V.E. 98-14 (September 16, 1998)
Article 2, Section 5, Florida Constitution
Article V, Section 3(b)5, Florida Constitution
Committee on Election Reform, H.I. 99-339 (Fla. July 15, 1999)
Florida Rule of Civil Procedure 1.14(b)(7)
U.S. Const., Art. II, Section 1, cl. 2
